As Reported Margin As Reported Margin

Total Company

Net revenues $14,136.4 $12,454.7

Operating Income $ 2,023.3 14.3% $ 1,532.8 12.3%

Restructuring/Other 45.5 0.3% 107.8 0.9%

Adjusted Operating Income $ 2,068.8 14.6% $ 1,640.6 13.2%

Depreciation and Amortization 299.4 2.1% 294.3 2.4%

Other Income/(Expense), net (4.5) —% (16.6) (0.2%)

Adjusted EBITDA $ 2,363.7 16.7% $ 1,918.3 15.4%

2021 ANNUAL REPORT

FREE CASH FLOW
($ IN MILLIONS)
UNAUDITED

Year ended
December 31, 2021

Year ended
December 31, 2020

Cash flow provided by continuing operating activities $ 1,594.4 $ 1,766.2

Capital expenditures (223.0) (146.2)

Cash payments for restructuring 38.1 68.9

Transformation costs paid  21.4  25.4

Free cash flow $1,430.9 $ 1,714.3

Adjusted earnings from continuing operations attributable to Trane Technologies plc $ 1,474.8 $1,083.4

Free cash flow as a percent of adjusted net earnings 97% 158%

RECONCILIATION OF GAAP TO NON-GAAP
(IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT
PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

For the year ended December 31, 2021 For the year ended December 31, 2020

As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

Net revenues $ 14,136.4 $  — $ 14,136.4 $ 12,454.7 $  — $ 12,454.7

Operating income 2,023.3  45.5 (a,b,c) 2,068.8 1,532.8 107.8 (a,b) 1,640.6

Operating margin 14.3% 14.6% 12.3% 13.2%

Earnings from continuing
operations before income
taxes

1,790.7 39.9 (a,b,c,d,e) 1,830.6 1,288.2 87.1 (a,b,f,g,h) 1,375.3

Provision for income taxes (333.5) (9.1) (i) (342.6) (296.8) 19.1 (i,j) (277.7)

Tax rate 18.6% 18.7% 23.0% 20.2%

Earnings from continuing
operations attributable to
Trane Technologies plc

$ 1,444.0 $ 30.8 (k) $ 1,474.8 $ 977.2 $ 106.2 (k) $ 1,083.4

Diluted earnings per
common share continuing
operations

$ 5.96 $ 0.13 $ 6.09 $ 4.02 $ 0.44 $ 4.46

Weighted-average number of
common shares outstanding

Diluted

242.3 — 242.3 243.1 — 243.1

Detail of Adjustments:

(a) Restructuring costs
(COGS & SG&A)

 27.0

 75.7

(b)  Transformation costs
(SG&A)

16.7 32.1

(c) M&A transaction costs
(SG&A)

1.8  —

(d)  Charges related to certain
entities deconsolidated
under Chapter 11

7.2 —

2021 ANNUAL REPORT

RECONCILIATION OF GAAP TO NON-GAAP
(IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT
PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

For the year ended December 31, 2021 For the year ended December 31, 2020

As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

(e)  Gain on release of a
pension indemnification
liability

(12.8)  —

[…]

comparable to non-GAAP financial measures reported by other companies.

As a result, one should not consider these measures in isolation or as a substitute for our results reported under GAAP.  We
compensate for these limitations by analyzing results on a GAAP basis as well as a non-GAAP basis, prominently disclosing
GAAP results and providing reconciliations from GAAP results to non-GAAP results.

*Non-GAAP measures definitions

Organic bookings are defined as reported orders in the current period adjusted for the impact of currency and acquisitions.

Organic revenue is defined as GAAP net revenues adjusted for the impact of currency and acquisitions.

Adjusted operating income in 2021 is defined as GAAP operating income plus restructuring, transformation and M&A
transaction costs.  Adjusted operating income in 2020 is defined as GAAP operating income plus restructuring and
transformation costs.

RECONCILIATION OF GAAP TO NON-GAAP
(IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT
PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

For the year ended December 31, 2021 For the year ended December 31, 2020

As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

Net revenues $ 14,136.4 $  — $ 14,136.4 $ 12,454.7 $  — $ 12,454.7

Operating income 2,023.3  45.5 (a,b,c) 2,068.8 1,532.8 107.8 (a,b) 1,640.6

Operating margin 14.3% 14.6% 12.3% 13.2%

Earnings from continuing
operations before income
taxes

1,790.7 39.9 (a,b,c,d,e) 1,830.6 1,288.2 87.1 (a,b,f,g,h) 1,375.3

Provision for income taxes (333.5) (9.1) (i) (342.6) (296.8) 19.1 (i,j) (277.7)

Tax rate 18.6% 18.7% 23.0% 20.2%

Earnings from continuing
operations attributable to
Trane Technologies plc

$ 1,444.0 $ 30.8 (k) $ 1,474.8 $ 977.2 $ 106.2 (k) $ 1,083.4

Diluted earnings per
common share continuing
operations

$ 5.96 $ 0.13 $ 6.09 $ 4.02 $ 0.44 $ 4.46

Weighted-average number of
common shares outstanding

Diluted

242.3 — 242.3 243.1 — 243.1

Detail of Adjustments:

(a) Restructuring costs
(COGS & SG&A)

 27.0

 75.7

(b)  Transformation costs
(SG&A)

16.7 32.1

(c) M&A transaction costs
(SG&A)

1.8  —

(d)  Charges related to certain
entities deconsolidated
under Chapter 11

7.2 —

2021 ANNUAL REPORT

Adjusted operating income margin is defined as the ratio of adjusted operating income divided by net revenues.

Adjusted earnings from continuing operations attributable to Trane Technologies plc (Adjusted net earnings) in 2021
is defined as GAAP earnings from continuing operations attributable to Trane Technologies plc plus restructuring,